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Cakland, CA
Senoma, CA

Cambmna
Environmental
Technology, Inc

August 15, 1999

Mr. Barney Chan ),'L'Z«O\

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency d
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 1999
Former Shell Service Station
2101 Park Boulevard
Oakland, California
SAP #129402
Incident #97088251
ACHCSA St 1D #229

Dear Mr. Chan:

This Quarterly Monitoring Report describes the recently completed activities associated with
groundwater monitoring and sampling at the referenced site (Plates 1 and 2). This report was
prepared to meet quarterly reporting guidelines issued by the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA).

Quarterly Monitoring & Sampling Summary
Groundwater monitoring and sampling for the second quarter of 1999 is summarized below:

» Blaine Tech Services Inc. (Blaine), of San Jose, California measured groundwater levels in
Wells S-1, S-2, and S-3 and collected groundwater samples from Well S-3 on June 30,
1999. The samples were transported to Sequoia Analytical of San Carlos and Morgan
Hill, California for chemical analysis.

s Groundwater level measurement data were evaluated and used to prepare a groundwater
contour map (Plate 2). The groundwater flow direction is to the south at an approximate

I drauhie gradient of 0058

¢ The groundwater sample from Well -3 ¢ontamed 3.800 ppb TPPH and 389 ppb

benzene, NMITBL was not detected



CAMBRIA

Quarterly Sampling

Monitoring Well S-3 was sampled and analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPPH) by EPA Method 8015 (Modified), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), methyl-tertiary-butyl-cther (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, total dissolved solids
by EPA Method 160.1, nitrates and sulfates by EPA Method 300.0.

Field monitoring data and chemical analytical data are presented in a summary table in
Blaine’s groundwater monitoring report (Appendix A). A groundwater contour/chemical

@ concentration map is presented as Plate 2.

Quarterly monitoring, sampling, and reporting will continue on the established schedule for
this site.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Joe Neely at
707-935-4854,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Li Summers%/\/\

Staff Scientist

Ower! C\Ratch#?
Project Engineer
C47749

?

Attachments

Plate 1. Vicinity Map
Plate 2. Groundwater Contour/Chemical Concentration Map

Appendiv A

Blaie Tech Services Ine - Groundwater NMontonng Report

Co M Prank BoSchlessimger, Sehilessinger & Assocates (properts owner )
MroSteve Makharao Goodyear Tite & Rubber Company (tenant)
M Karen Petrvnas Lguiva Services LI

247-08AF 0



Site Location

PLATE VICINITY MAP
Former Shell Service Station CAMB RIA
1 2101 Park Boulevard 241-0865
Oakland, California
Deawn By: GLV Date: 2-24-95

Approved By: /\,a\

Dale: kel
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Appendix A

Blaine Tech Services Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 i AUG 031999
TECH SERVICES =  (408) 573.7771 FAX |

e~ (408) 573-0555 PHONE o

July 30, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

2101 Park Boulevard

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 30, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990630-D-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater weils at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirernents, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and (ransported to the Shell Martinez
Manufacturing Complex.

Basic {ield information is presented alongside analvtical vahies excerpted from the laboratory
report i the cumulatis e table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the ficld data sheets are atiached to this report.

Atammninum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazaidous Matenials and Emergency Response trainmg course per 29 CFR [910.120 Field
petsonnel are also enrolled in annual exght hour refresher courses



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

ol e

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/mt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Joe Neely
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476-0259



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2101 Park Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1206
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation | Thickness | Reading

(uglt) | (ugl) | (ugit)| (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
S-1 06/20/1995 160 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 11.93 4.67 7.26 NA NA
S-1 VSTRPIR TSI <50 250 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 11.93 4.19 7.74 NA NA
S-1 12/28/1985 70 160 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 NA NA 11.93 5.30 6.63 NA NA
5-1 03/25/1996 70 220 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2.0 NA 11.93 3.44 8.49 NA NA
51 06/27/1096 <50 140 0.59 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 3.15 8.78 NA NA
51 00/26/1996 | <50 190 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 [ <050 <25 NA 11.93 3.90 8.03 NA NA
S 12/10/1996 <50 84 <(0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 2.46 947 NA NA
5-1 03/10/1997 <50 200 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 11.93 2.93 9.00 NA NA
S-1 06726110947 <50 99 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 3.91 8.02 NA NA
S-1 09/30/1997 <50 <50 <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 4.00 7.93 NA NA
3-1 121151997 <50 99 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 283 9.10 NA NA
51 03/12/1998 <5hQ 100 <0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 11.93 1.73 10.20 NA 2.7
S-1 06/08/1098 | NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.93 6.05 5.88 NA 0.8
S-1 08/26/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.93 3.61 8.32 NA 1.0
S-1 12/24/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.93 4.45 7.48 NA 1.0
3-1 03/29/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.93 417 7.76 NA 1.2

S-1 06/30/1999 | NATFFINATT X T NA‘??%;??%?%?@ NATE|IINA - [T 037 | 71358 75| 840~ | © NA = [ =121 .
S-2 06/20/1995 | 180 NA 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 NA NA 12.06 5.80 6.26 NA NA
$-2 09/12/1995 | 190 NA 18 <0.5 1.2 0.6 NA NA 12.06 5.78 6.28 NA NA
Sz 12/28/1995 | 200 NA 11 1.0 1.0 4.0 NA NA 12.06 4.02 8.04 NA NA
g-2 03/25/1996 | 180 NA 12 0.8 1.4 1.0 <2.0 NA 12.06 5.56 6.50 NA NA
EE 06271996 | 150 | NA | 7.7 | 078 | 093 | 05 <25 NA | 12.06 6.00 6.06 NA NA
8.2 09/26/1996 a3 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 573 6.33 NA NA
| S2 12/10/1996 78 NA 1.4 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 <25 NA 12.06 457 7.49 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

2101 Park Avenue

Oakland, CA

Shell-branded Service Station

Wic #204-5508-1206
i MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do
Well 1D Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOGC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ugfl) | (ug) (Ug’f-) (ugll) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugi.) (MSL) {ft.} (MSL) {ft) (ppm)
S-2 03/10/1997 61 NA 16 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 5.38 6.68 NA NA
S-2(0) | 03/10/1997 77 NA 20 | <050 | 069 | <050 <2.5 NA 12.06 NA NA NA NA
G-2 06/26/1997 80 NA 15 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 12,08 5.68 6.38 NA NA
5-2(0) | 06/26/1997 | <50 99 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ =<0.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 3.91 8.02 NA NA
5.2 09/30/1997 | <80 NA | <050 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 5.75 6.31 NA NA
5.2(D) | 09/30/1997 | <50 NA | <050 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 5.75 8.31 NA NA
) 12/15/1907 <50 NA 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 12,06 5.35 6.71 NA NA
o) 03/12/1998 <50 NA <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 12.06 4.71 7.35 NA 4.3
S-2 06/08/1998 NA NA NA 12.06 8.41 3.65 NA 2,2
5-2 08/26/1988 NA NA NA 12.06 5.23 6.83 NA 1.8
S-2 12/24/1998 NA NA NA 12.06 5.94 6.12 NA 1.4
S-2 03/29/1999 NA NA 12.06 5.75 6.31 NA 1.8
52 06/30/1999 T TENA T [ aNATR [ ENAT | P2 081 VA 7
53 06/20/1995 | 5500 NA 240 34 120 840 NA NA 13.54 4.90 8.64 NA NA
S-3(D) | 06/20/1995 | 6300 NA 270 37 120 1100 NA NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
5-3 09/12/1995 | 5200 NA, 690 14 290 280 NA NA 13.54 5.37 8.17 NA NA
S-3(D) | 09/12/1995 | 4700 NA 620 13 260 240 NA NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
5.3 12/28/1995 | 13000 NA 670 34 960 1400 NA NA 13.54 3.90 0.64 NA NA
S3(Dy | 12/28/1995 | 13000 | NA 800 34 1000 1600 NA NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
S-3 03251996 | 7300 NA 560 65 540 820 <200 NA 13.54 4.30 9.24 NA NA
S-3 (D) 03/25/1996 7400 NA 580 19 620 670 <20 NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
53 06/27/1996 | 17000 | NA | 1100 83 1200 | 2700 <250 NA 13.54 5.00 8.54 NA NA
S-3(D) | 06/27/1996 | 1903 NA 13 1.0 14 34 7.2 NA 13.54 NA NA NA, NA
5-3 09/26/1996 | 8900 NA 920 43 400 1100 <125 NA 13.54 5.23 8.31 NA NA
5-3(D) | 09/26/1996 | 9800 NA 960 41 450 1300 120 <i6a | 13.54 NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2101 Park Avenue

Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-1206

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Flevation | Thickness | Reading

(Ug/) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {(ppm)
s 12/10/1996 | 6100 NA 470 25 290 640 <100 NA 13.54 3.88 9.66 NA NA
S-3{0y 12/30/1996 7700 NA 550 33 380 880 120 NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
53 03/10/1997 7000 NA 720 29 340 620 110 NA 13.54 4,10 9.44 NA NA
53 06/26/1997 | 11000 NA 1100 63 470 1300 150 NA 13.54 5.23 8.31 NA NA
5-3 (D) 06/26/1997 | 12000 NA 1100 62 480 1400 <100 NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
5-3 09/30/1997 | 25000 NA, 970 170 1200 4600 <50 NA 13.54 5.36 8.18 NA NA
S-3 09/30/1997 | 25000 NA 970 170 1200 48600 <50 NA 13.54 5.36 8.18 NA NA
5-3 12/15/1987 9800 NA 840 55 420 1100 350 NA 13.54 3.81 9.73 NA NA
S-3 (D) 12/15/1997 9800 NA 850 66 420 1100 360 <20 13.54 NA NA NA NA
5-3 03/12/1998 2800 NA 260 21 140 600 <12 NA 13.54 4,79 8.75 NA 4.8
S-3 (M 03/12/11998 | 2100 NA 200 15 110 450 <12 NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
s-3 0B/08/M1908 | 2500 420 220 23 170 800 <20 NA 13.54 5.60 7.94 NA NA
S-3(D) 06/08/1098 3200 NA 270 30 220 740 76 NA 13.54 NA NA NA NA
5-3 06/17/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.54 349 10.05 NA NA
5-3 08/26/1998 4000 600 520 56 270 910 13.54 4.89 8.65 NA 1.9
53 (D 08/26/1998 4100 500 550 65 320 1100 13.54 NA NA NA NA
S-3 1212471898 3700 580 320 32 210 650 13.54 4.93 8.61 NA 1.2
5-3 03/29/1999 5400 NA 530 62 400 1100 13.54 4.61 8.93 NA 1.6

S-3 06/30/1999 . \ 51 R }?@405@ %1“{?10,% ‘ T }é@aggﬁf Tad.68 | o 9.98% TINAS R A

Abbrevialions.

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
IEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

BTEX =
MTBE =

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

benzene, tolueneg, ethylbanzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
methyl-terbary-butyl ether
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
2101 Park Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1206
! MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date | TPPH|TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
; | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh)| ug/t) | (ugl)  (uglt) | (ugl) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ft.) {ppm)

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundgwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

msi = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detectian limit

D = Duplcale sample

Noie:

(a) = The MTBE was analyzed by EPA method 8260 one day past hold time. The MTBE value did not confirm therefare,

all MTBE results at this sile shouid be considered esfimated.
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. 1551 Industrial Road
SequOla San Carlos, CA 94070-411 1
(650) 232-9600

v Analytic al FAX (650) 232-9612

July 18, 1999

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hil
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: 1
Dear Kayvan Kimyai
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample{s) received by the laboratory on July 8, 1989. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Wt
ko Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager



W Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jdrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 2101 Park Blvd, Oakland Received: 7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 7/18/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reperted on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page s ot 6



. 1551 Industrial Road
SeqU.Ola San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 larvis Drive Project Number: M907047 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported: 7/19/99 14:05

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sampie Matrix Date Sampled
M907047-01/8-3 L907053-01 Water 6/30/99
Sequera Analyucel - Sar Carles The resudis n this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordunce wuh the chain of cusiody documon:

Thus arnab iical report must be reproduced i its ennireny

Wuayne Stevenson, Project Manager ) Page | of 4



. 1551 Industrial Road
Sequ01a San Carlas, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

v AIIaIYtiCal FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M907047 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 14:05

M907047-01/S-3
[L907053-01]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Segnoia Analvtical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE bv DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070037  7/12/99 7/13/99 500 5890 ug/! 1
Benzene " " " 5.00 589 "

Toluene " i " 5.00 834 "

Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 406 "

Xylenes (total) " " " 5.00 1716 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 50.0 ND " _
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 757 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to eng of repor: for text of notes and definiions

Waine Stevenson. Project Manager

il



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650} 232-9600

FAX {650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill

Project: 1

Sampled: 6/30/99

885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907047 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported: 7/19/99 14:05
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
: Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070037 Date Prepared: 7/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B JP/T1}
Blank 9076037-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/12/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND ! 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.509
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND v 5.00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.6 9.65 " 70.0-130 945
LCS 9070037-BS1
Benzene 7/12/99 10.0 8.31 ug/l 70.0-130  83.1
Toluene " 10.0 8.09 " 70.0-130  80.9
Ethylbenzene N 10.0 8.80 ” 70.0-130  88.0
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 26.1 " 70.0-130  87.0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 10.0 8.60 " 70.0-130  §6.0
Matrix Spike 9070037-MS1 L997049-12
Benzene 7/12/99 10.0 ND 9.85 ug/l 60.0-140 985
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.31 " 60.0-140  93.1
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.2 " 60.0-140 102
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 29.8 " 60.0-140 993
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.15 " 70.0-130  91.5
Matrix Spike Dup 9070037-MSD1 1.907049-12
Benzene 7/12/99 10.0 ND 10.1 ug/l 60.0-140 1001 250 2351
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.56 " 60.0-140 956 250  2.65
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.3 " 60.0-140 103 250 0976
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 30.7 ! 60.0-140 102 250 2.68
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.28 " 70.0-130  92.8
Sequoia Analyuical - San Carlos ¥Refer o end of repors for ext of nos and defimons

Page 3 of 4

Wavne Stevenson, Project Manager




1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project; 1 Sampled: 6/30/99

885 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M997047 Received: 7/8/99

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 14:05
Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET

NR

Recov.

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoa Analytical - San Carlos

Wayne Stevenson. Project Manager

Page < of 4
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P DYqIa Analywcal - Morgan Hill Subcontract Order

. =t . - M907047 [ <07 O S‘%

[ Sending Laboratory { Receiving Laboratory
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

885 Jarvis Drive 1351 Industrial Road

Morgan Hill. CA 95037 San Carigs, CA 94070

Phone: 408-776-9600 Phone: 650-232-9600

Fax: 408-732-6308 Fax: 650-232-9612

Praject Manager: Kayvan Kimyas
L Subcontract Order Comments

71199 11:45

i Sample/Analvsis Information
{ Sample Name | Matrlx ! Samplod/ i Anslysis Regquested Due | Lab Nusber | Container Conunents
Expirca [ : i
! : ?
i_M_amwi-m Water 30199 | A.B,C
; | _T14P9 | TPH-O/BTEX | 71619 : 'SUBOUT TO 8AN CARLOS
Released By Date Received By Date

Released By Date Recernved By Date ___ Pagelofl
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Zfé ,M %{{_L/ﬁj AR
DATE TTmME 4 JTIME




Project # ?faé;ﬁ ~Df

Site 2[0/ Port 13!‘/‘0/, &WK/QQ/}; C',ﬂ

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

6-30 7%

Client £ v A0 - SS08 /2 ex

= =33

pre
Thickness { Volume of
Well Depthio | of |Immiscibles Survey | QY
Size Sheen / |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed [Depth to wateri Depth to well {Point: TOB qg
Well ID (in.) Oder | Liguid (ft.)§Liquid (ft) (mb) (f.) bottom (ft.) or TOC o
$-1 12 353 | f$.p Toc BT
$2 12 585 (7000 | 111X
e .( -3
312 358 /6 ' Cal




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: S 80020 - D1 WIC# Ao S350 —/320¢
Sampler: [_«7 N & Date: é -30 -7 7
wellLD.: -3 Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: / ¢ 57 Depth to Water: 3. § %"
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diame ‘Multiplier Well Diameter Muliiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 147
4" 0.65 Other ) radius" *0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methc;d: Baﬂ;
' Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther;
Extraction Pump
Other:
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
L~ .
/MO f ozt €. -
(020|765 | D[ | [728 | /6S R —
fecrods Iron 5 |G ™V
Al Katthity 1S me/L
ORL = /76

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons actually evacuated: /t/,y /u,/} <

Sampling Time: /(]2 2.6 Sampling Date: (L ~“20-F¢

Sample LD 5 -3 Laboratory: @ Crosby

Analyzed for: m TPE-D  Otherr A/t rate , Swulbnte | 705 , /ﬁ%t%’
Equipment Blank 1.D.: e Tere Duplicate LD.: 1 'Ft(:fﬁ——‘fijﬁb‘\]
Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Othen

D.0. (if req'd): Prepurze| /.6 ™| Pospures: =




WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKUST AND REPAIR ORDER
Client £qniiol Site 3 A0Y- SSoy ~lA0C Inspection date: é -$F ‘ﬁ/
Fd

Site address Aol Pacc Livd 1 Oa lard inspected by: Lclj nd
CA BTSEvent#__ 9506 20-0/
1.Lidonthe box? Yes No (5. Water sianding in the well box?  |7. Can cap be puiled locse?
2. Lid whole? £a. Standing above well top? 8. Can cap seal out water?
3. Lid secure? £b. Standing below weil top? 9. Padlock present?
4. lid seal intact? £c. Water even with top of well cap? | 10. Padlock found iocked?
6. Well cap/piug present? 11. Padlock functionai?

[Z[ Check box if no deficiences were found.  Note below ceficiencies you were zbie to corect.

Well 1.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken

!

Note beiow all deficiences that couid not be corrected and siiif need io be correcied.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Weli 1.D. Persisting Deficiency defers Correstion to: assigned correcied

|
| f g
| ; r

i
f
|

]

I
i

|
B

i

Cifice review ana ass.gnmenis mace oy lar




. 885 jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytic al FAX (408) 782-6308

July 18, 1989

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 2101 Park Blvd. Oakland/M307047

Dear Ann Pember

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 1, 1998, If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kayvan Kimyai
Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

h
10t

T



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 2101 Park Blvd, Oakland
Project Manager: Ann Pernber

Sampled: 6/30/99
Received: 7/1/99
Reported:  7/18/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M907047

Sample Description

Labcratory Sample Number Sample Matrix

Date Sampled

5-3

M507047-01 Water

6/30/99

Sequoia Arantical - Maorzan Hill

The resiirs in thes reporl wihly (o the sampies analzed wn accordance woh the cham of eustodh document

Fhes anai 0Gl FEport musE Pe reBrOLNC0G 2 IS SNED

Page | of



885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
W Analytical FAX (408) 782.6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/9%
1680 Rogets Avenue Project Number: 2101 Park Blvd, (bakland Received: 7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 7/18/99
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Anaiytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes™
5-3 M907047-01 Water
Total Dissolved Solids 9070229  7/7/99 7/7/99 EPA 160.1 10.0 1000 mg/l

Seguoiz Anaby teal - Motgan Hill *Roter to end of report jor text of notes and deiinitions

Paze 2 of 6



Sequoia

»

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

W% Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 2101 Park Blvd, Oakland Received: 7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Aunn Pember Reported:  7/18/99

Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
5-3 M907047-01 Water
Nitrate as NO3 9070165  T/6/99 /6/99 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND mg/l
Sulfate as SO4 " " " EPA 3000 1.00 3.0¢ "

Sequota 4n

L

lvueal - Morgan -1l

1%

*Rerer to end of report 1or 1ext 0F notes and detindions
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Sequoia

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

Project:
Project Number:

San Jose. CA 95112

Project Manager:

Equiva
2101 Park Blvd, Oakland
Ann Pember

Sampled: 6/30/99
Received: 7/1/99

Reported: 7/18/99

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 907022% Date Prepared: 7/7/99 Extraction Method: General Preparation
Blank 9070229-BLK1
Total Dissolved Solids 777/99 ND mg/l 10.0
LCS 9070229-BS1
Total Dissolved Solids 777199 500 499 mg/i §0.0-120 98.0
Matrix Spike 9070229-MS]1 M907068-04
Total Dissolved Selids 7/7/199 500 32.0 540 my/l 80.0-120 102
Matrix Spike Dup 9070229-MSD1  M907068-04
Total Digzolvad Solids 77199 500 20 G0 mg/l 80.0-120 936 200 859

Sequena Analyvicdl - Morgan Hill

s

*Rejer to end of report for text of notes and defimtons

Page 4 of 6



»

1 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA ©5037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 2101 Park Blvd, Oakland Received: 7/1/99
San Jose. CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 7/18/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analvte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070165 Date Prepared: 7/6/99 Extraction Method: General Preparation
Blank 9070163-BLK1
Nitrate as NO3 7/6/99 ND mg/l 1.00
Sulfate as S04 N 1.14 " 1.00
LCS 9078165-BS1
Nitrate as NO3 7/6/99 100 93.0 mg/1 80.0-120 93.0
Sulfate as SO4 " 100 92.0 " 80.0-120 920
Matrix Spike 90701635-MS1 M907101-01
Nitrate as NO3 7/6/99 100 18.0 140 mg/l 75.0-125 122
Sulfate as SO4 " 100 23.0 110 " 75.0-125 87.0
Matrix Spike Dup 9070165-MSD1 M907101-01
Nitrate as NC3 7/6/99 100 18.0 140 mg/l 75 0-125 122 200 0
Sulfate as SO4 " 100 23.0 116 " 75.0-125 87.0 200 0
Saguoie Analiteal - Morgan Hill *Roter 10 end 0f repart Jor il of nores and agtindions



